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SZS

CONSULTING

Sacramento Office
770 L Street, Suite 950
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: 916.669.8750

Fax: 888.211.7441

Silicon Valley Office

2225 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto CA 94303

Tel: 866.694.7637
www.szs-consulting.com

April 13, 2016
GABRIEL MERRELL
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR AND DEPUTY ADA COORDINATOR
nsu OFFICE OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AND ACCESS
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY
T EETTE 330 SNELL HALL

UHINERSITY

A CORVALLIS, OR 97331

Re: ADA Accessibility Survey and Assessment — Child Care Center

Dear Gabiriel,
We are pleased to submit this report for the Child Care Center. This report is part of our project to
provide a Campus Accessibility Survey and Assessment for Oregon State University. It is our

hope that this report will assist OSU in improving access to people with disabilities to campus
facilities.

SZS has been pleased to be a part of this effort to evaluate campus buildings using federal and
state statutes and regulations, as well as universal design principles in order to create
performance standards that will guide design, construction and maintenance on campus.

We look forward to discussing our findings with your team.

Regards,

5‘7,,.,«2-85«1/«__'_

Syroun Z. Sanossian, Principal
SZS Consulting Group LLC




ADA Assessment & Survey | Child Care Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF FINDINGS p.1

a. Pedestrian Facilities and Exterior
Spaces Analyzed p.2

b. Building Entrances p.3

2. INTERIOR SPACES

Interior Spaces p.3

Exterior Play Areas p.4

3. BARRIER DATA RECORDS

Exterior Area Barriers p.6
Interior Area Barriers p.11
Cost Estimate p. 186

SVAS

CONSULTING



ADA Assessment & Survey | Child Care Center

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The field investigation for the interior spaces began on October 25, 2015. The exterior site
elements were assessed originally as part of the pedestrian facilities assessment in June-
September 2011 and are included as an essential part of this report. Images of each
physical element identified in this report were captured in HD digital photos while manual
measurements were taken to establish as-built conditions to facilitate the process of cost
estimating. Digital photographs are provided within the report for each barrier to access, to
facilitate the review of the data collected. We have found that technical data can be difficult
to interpret without a visual component; the photos provide a clear connection between the
technical data and each barrier to access.

The Beaver Beginnings Child Care Center is considered a historic structure and many
barriers to access were identified in the building. That is quite typical, as barriers to access
exist in virtually every building, whether new or existing.

No “perfect” building exists in the real world.

This ADA Assessment and Survey report is intended to not only identify barriers to access,
but to provide solutions. The basis for this ADA Assessment and Survey process is the
underlying desire on the part of OSU to improve access by relying on higher standards than
the minimum requirements in state and federal building codes. SZS intends to provide the
information in this report in a clear and easy to understand format. The information in this
report is compiled for use by designated OSU staff and other interested persons, so the
content is designed to be understood by professionals and laymen alike.

The findings presented are both narrative and technical in nature; barriers to access
identified during the field investigation process are documented in two ways;

1. Narrative Analysis: The analysis of findings is contained in an executive summary in a
narrative form that not only describes each type of barrier identified but also provides a
discussion that analyses the functionality of physical elements. We also provide the
reasoning and research behind the identification of barriers that conflict with universal
design principles. This analysis may be accompanied by digital photographs or
diagrams, where applicable.

NOTE: Understanding building function and usage is essential when interpreting the
findings held in this report. The narrative is intended to facilitate this process.

2. Barrier Data Records: Individual barriers to access are entered into the SZS database
so that technical information on the barriers can be provided as barrier data records.
These barrier data records include digital photographs of each barrier identified, code
references that determine the barrier to access, as-built measurements, barrier severity
ratings, budgetary cost estimates, recommended solutions for barrier removal and a
priority for barrier removal. The information is formatted with two barriers on each report

page.

In order to consolidate the report data, some of the more typical barriers found in multiple
locations have been grouped within the barrier data records with a description of the
locations in which they were found.

CONSULTING
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A. Pedestrian Facilities and Exterior Spaces Analyzed

This report provides information on campus pedestrian facilities that serve the Beaver
Beginnings Child Care Center. Many physical elements are part of the comprehensive
whole that creates a pedestrian facility. The fundamental elements evaluated as to whether
they provide accessible pedestrian facilities include the following:

e Sidewalks

o Walkways

e Ramps

e Curb Ramps

e Blended Transitions

e Signalized Intersections

o Stairways (94% of people with disabilities are not mobility impaired)
o Benches and other Seating Elements

e Picnic Facilities

The descriptions provided for physical elements in this report are intended to clearly
describe the differences between each physical element, such as when a pedestrian route
is a sidewalk, rather than a walkway. The descriptions are intended to explain how the
elements interact to form a cohesive pedestrian facility. Other more specific information
described within this section intends to provide guidance on determinations made in this
report.

The key to providing accessible pedestrian facilities is in recognizing that different people
with disabilities have different needs. Setting policies that speak to the entire group is
essential, rather than focusing one particular subset of the overall group. Universal design
principles govern here — physical elements should be usable to everyone that visits campus
without having to resort to any adaptation or specialized design.

In summary, an accessible route exists within a building, property boundary or interior
space and is separate from the PROW. Pedestrian walkways are similar to sidewalks as
paved surfaces improved for use by pedestrians but walkways are not located along or
adjacent to the curb line, gutter or roadway and walkways are generally not considered part
of the PROW. The pedestrian facility is the combination of the PROW and the accessible
route, which functions as a whole to provide pedestrian access to facility entrances.

As a public building that was constructed prior to the passage of the ADA, the Beaver
Beginnings Child Care Center should have at least one accessible entrance. An accessible
entrance was identified at this building at the parking lot on the south side of the building
located within a security vestibule. Due to security concerns, the provision of one
accessible entrance to this building is appropriate.

CONSULTING
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The Beaver Beginnings Child Care Center has an accessible route provided within the site
from accessible parking spaces and accessible passenger loading zones; public streets
and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible building or facility entrance
they serve' as compared to the 2010 ADA Standard for Accessible Design. Details on
barriers identified in that route are provided within the ADA Assessment and Survey of the
pedestrian facilities provided as a separate report, as well as in the following records.
Please see the barrier data records for details.

B. Building Entrances

The building is located between 12" and 13" Street on SW Adams Avenue on the east
border of campus. Parking is provided on-site in a surface lot. An ISA directional sign is
posted in the view panel of the door but the entry door and vestibule door are not provided
with automatic door opening devices. The security doorbell is located next to the door jamb
which could be problematic if a person using a wheelchair is actuating the doorbell, they
may be in the path of the out-swinging door.

INTERIOR SPACES

The Beaver Beginnings Child Care Center is a single-story building with three separate exterior
play areas for different age groups and interior classrooms, common areas, corridors and
restrooms. The public entrance was located within a vestibule and both doors were identified as
heavy with closing speed that was not accessible. The doorbell was also located within the
vestibule next to the entry door and within the door swing space. The door mat at the entry door
was also not secured. Tactile signage was not provided at the exit side of the vestibule doors and
an ISA sign was posted on the entry door although it was identified as too heavy to operate. The
vestibule entrance door was also identified with a 6” high threshold. The entry lobby was identified
with a seating area and floor rug that may present a trip hazard. Flyers and other materials were
located in a cabinet outside of accessible reach ranges. The office entrance door was blocked
open and the door operating force could not be tested. Much of the signage in the building,
including at the office, provided visual information but lacked tactile information (Braille and raised
letters) for the visually impaired.

The building was equipped with a fire alarm but visual signal appliances are provided in only 2 of
10 classrooms but not in other common use areas (classrooms) or restrooms. The corridors were
identified with a lack of visual signal appliances (strobes) needed to alert the hearing impaired
individuals in the building of an alarm. Drinking fountains in corridors were not located within
alcoves or otherwise provided with detectable warnings for people with vision impairments who
travel within the building.

Barriers that were commonly identified throughout the building in common use areas and include
entrance doors that lacked accessible signage and doors often lacked view panels that were
accessible to short people or wheelchair users. Maneuvering clearance at classroom doors was
often blocked by tables that not only reduced strike edge clearance but blocked clear floor space at

' 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, Section 206.2.1 Site Arrival Points
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information boards and sign-in lists posted above the table on the wall adjacent to the classroom
entrance doors.

Classrooms also lacked accessible work tables, art easels, art tables, and floor mats in many
locations were not secured and could create trip hazards or hinder wheelchair travel. Sinks,
drinking fountains and work counters in classrooms were also not accessible to children using
wheelchairs and the high counters and sinks were also not accessible. Toilet rooms in classrooms
were not identified with accessible signage, maneuvering clearance, toilet seat height, grab bars,
dispensers or other accessible elements.

Classrooms were identified with multiple learning areas that had different types of tables (round,
rectangular, blue art tables, easels, etc.) and each learning area should have at least one
accessible table to allow children using wheelchairs to participate in each activity equally.
Rubberized door mats at sink landings and some learning areas in classrooms were identified with
an uneven surface that was not only 1” high but could trap wheelchair wheels or other types of
mobility assist devices (canes, walkers, etc.).

Exit doors to play areas were identified with door mats that were not secured, heavy doors and in
some locations, the transition from door landing to asphalt surface was identified with a lip that
could create a trip hazard or hinder wheelchair travel.

Unisex restrooms were located in the central corridor. The
restrooms were identified with a number of barriers such as
heavy entrance doors, a lack of accessible signage (tactile signs
or signs identifying the restrooms as accessible) and large
counters that blocked maneuvering clearance at the toilets. The
rooms were designed with adequate space but the counters
were larger than needed and blocked access. The counters
were also not mounted with accessible knee clearance and
dispensers were not mounted within accessible reach ranges.
Rubberized door mats (see photo at right) at sink landings
within restrooms were identified with an uneven surface that
was not only 1” high but could trap wheelchair wheels or other
types of mobility assist devices (canes, walkers, etc.).

EXTERIOR PLAY AREAS

The play areas were provided in three locations
and used according to classroom and age
groups. The exit doors to the play areas were
identified with un-secured door mats and some
were also identified with trip hazards at the
transition from concrete door landing to asphalt
surface. Play components were located in grass
areas or in areas with wood chips as a play
surface, which does not provide attenuation to
protect children who fall when playing, or a firm
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and stable pedestrian surfaces to enable travel for mobility assist devices. In another area, a sand
box with a curb is accessible as the curb acts as a transfer platform for children using wheelchairs
from which they can transfer from their chair and into the sandbox (see photo above).

Two picnic tables are located in the play area and one picnic table was located on an elevated,
covered platform. This particular picnic table under a sun cover was not located on an accessible
route. Where a covered picnic area is provided, an accessible table should be provided under the
covered area. Other play components were not provided with a firm and stable connecting route
from the building or asphalt play surface. Benches located in the play area were not identified with
accessible dimensions.

The following barrier data records provide more detailed information on the barriers described
above.

5 CONSULTING
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Field Date: Im Report Date WBarrier #: W
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - North Walkway

X Coordinate:  |7479991.23 Y Coordinate:  |339287.452

Barrier Area: |Wa|kwavs

Barrier Type: |Cross Slope - Existing (5.0% or more)

Code 0SSC 1103.2.4.3 and 2010 ADAS 403.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |45
Barrier Cross slope exceeds 2.0% (5.0% or more)
Description:

5.1% cross slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish existing and construct new route

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |7/21/2011 Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: ||946

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3
Location: |Exterior - North Walkway

X Coordinate:  |7479965.657 Y Coordinate:  [339272.035
Barrier Area: |Wa|kways

Barrier Type: |Cross Slope - Existing (3.1% to 4.0%)

Code 0SSC 1103.2.4.3 and 2010 ADAS 403.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |45
Barrier Cross slope exceeds 2.0% (3.1% to 4.0%)
Description:

3.4% cross slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish existing and construct new route

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date WBarrier #: ||947—
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - North Walkway

X Coordinate:  |7479891.668 Y Coordinate:  |339275.467

Barrier Area: |Wa|kwavs

Barrier Type: |Cross Slope - Existing (5.0% or more)

Code 0SSC 1103.2.4.3 and 2010 ADAS 403.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |45
Barrier Cross slope exceeds 2.0% (5.0% or more)
Description:

5.1% cross slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish existing and construct new route

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |7/21/2011 Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: ||948A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3
Location: |Exterior - North Walkway

X Coordinate:  |7479782.564 Y Coordinate:  [339249.198
Barrier Area: |Picnic Facilities

Barrier Type: |Picnic Table - WC Space

Code 2010 ADAS 1011.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1500
Barrier Wheelchair space of min. 30" x 48" not provided at picnic table
Description:
No wheelchair space at table
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. one wheelchair accessible picnic table

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |7/21/2011 Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: ||9483
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - North Walkway

X Coordinate:  |7479782.564 Y Coordinate:  [339249.198

Barrier Area:  |Picnic Facilities

Barrier Type: |Picnic Tables - Ratio

Code 2010 ADAS F245.2.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |125
Barrier No accessible route to picnic table
Description:
Ground surface is not firm and stable
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible route to picnic table

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |7/21/2011 Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: ||949 [

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3 =
Location: |Exterior - Parking Lot

X Coordinate:  |7479824.285 Y Coordinate:  [339309.098
Barrier Area: |Parking

Barrier Type: |Ratio of Accessible Stalls - 26-50

Code 0SSC 1104.1, ORS 447.233.2.(a) and 2010 ADAS 208.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |475
Barrier Minimum 2 accessible stall not provided in lot/structure
Description:

1 additional accessible stalls (1 van acc) needed
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide at least 2 accessible stalls including 1 van accessible stall
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |30 total stalls, 1 accessible stall

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 8
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Field Date: Im Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: W
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - Parking Lot

X Coordinate:  |7479849.726 Y Coordinate:  |339289.58

Barrier Area: |Parking

Barrier Type: IStaII Signage Height

Code 2010 ADAS 502.6 §uk 158 L
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |250
Barrier ISA parking signage not min. 60" above ground
Description:
44-1/2" signage height
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace sign with bottom edge at min. 60"
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |30 total stalls, 1 accessible stall

Field Date: |7/21/2011 Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: ||951

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3
Location: |Exterior - Parking Lot

X Coordinate:  |7479843.629 Y Coordinate:  |339279.363
Barrier Area: |Curb Ramps

Barrier Type: |Running Slope - Existing (8.6% to 8.9%)

Code 0SSC 1103.2.2.1 and 2010 ADAS 406.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |3000
Barrier Ramp running slope exceeds 8.3% (8.6% to 8.9%)
Description:

8.8% running slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish existing and construct new curb ramp

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 9
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Field Date: |7/21/2011 Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: ||952A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - North Walkway

X Coordinate:  |7479893.891 Y Coordinate:  |339278.325
Barrier Area: |Curb Ramps

Barrier Type: |Transition into Roadway - Existing (8.3% or more)

Code 0SSC 1103.2.2.1 and 2010 ADAS 406.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |125
Barrier Transition from gutter into roadway slope exceeds 5.0% (8.3% or more)
Description:
8.4% transition slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish existing and construct new transition

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |7/21/2011 Report Date |7/21/2011 Barrier #: ||9523

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3
Location: |Exterior - North Walkway

X Coordinate:  |7479893.891 Y Coordinate:  [339278.325
Barrier Area: |Curb Ramps

Barrier Type: |Surface Condition

Code 0SSC 1103.2.2.7 and 2010 ADAS 403.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |100
Barrier Surface is not firm and stable (cracked, broken or loose soil, etc.)
Description:
Cracked and broken concrete
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Repair surface to make firm and stable

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Main Entrance
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Door mat not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  [Secure exiting doormat or replace
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Doormat at exterior.

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Main Entrance
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
13 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: IT
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 v
Location: |Floor 1 - Main Entrance ‘.'-_-‘
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A .
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: IF Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:

22 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |1D

Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 -
Location: Floor 1 - Main Entrance ‘.:_!
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |O
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period
Description:
2 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Main Entrance

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Hardware - Location

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Hardware not located between 34" and 48" above ground/floor
Description:
Doorbell 55-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remount new hardware at max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$300,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Main Entrance
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIear Floor Space
Barrier Type: |Clear Floor Space - Wheelchair Use
Code 2010 ADAS 305
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IsF As-built : |2
Barrier Clear floor space of min. 30" by 48" not provided
Description:

Door swing blocks doorbell clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate the doorbell outside of the door swing
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$350.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: rPeopIe actuating the doorbell could be hit by the door when others exit the building.

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 13



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: Im Report Date MBarrier #: |1Gi
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Main Entrance

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Thresho|d - Height exceeding 1/4" without bevel

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.5
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate threshold exceeds 1/4" in height without a bevel
Description:
3/8" high at exit side with no bevel
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide new door threshold

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$275.00 Facility Function: |Public Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |1H

Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [20f3
Location: Floor 1 - Main Entrance

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - To Exit Door

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: |Yes Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Exit door leading directly to an exit to the exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:
Door leading to exit door to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT ROUTE” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: Im Report Date MBarrier #: Ir
Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: W
Location: Floor 1 - Entry Lobby

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Flyers above 48" high in parent center cabinet
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate control or mechanism to min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Public Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |ZB

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Entry Lobby

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area:  |Corridors

Barrier Type: |Carpet - Firmly Attached

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |SF As-built : |1
Barrier Carpet, carpet tile or exposed edges of carpet not securely attached or fastened to floor
Description:
Carpet not firmly attached to floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Fasten carpet or tiles firmly to floor, remove or replace

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$12.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||2C
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Entry Lobby

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |AIarms

Barrier Type: |Horn - No Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Horn provided in location where no strobe is provided
Description:

No strobe device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$550,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||3A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Director's Office
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters

Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |4
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:
No tactile signage provided at doors within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible signs
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IODen

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Visual signs x 4 at entry door to offices and at private offices.
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||3B—
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Director's Office

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Interior Automatic Door
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.9
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 5 Ibf
Description:
Block lodged between door and frame and no operation measurements could be taken.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||3C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Director's Office
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables
Barrier Type:  |Desk - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 902.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
26" knee clearance on staff side
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |No remediation recommended for public use

Barrier Severity: |4 Low Severity Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||3D

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Director's Office
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |A|arms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||4A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Central Common Area

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |Alcove - New Construction

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Fountain with a leading edge between 27" and 80" high protrudes more than 4" into the
Description: circulation path.
No alcove provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide wing walls or construct new alcove as detectable warning

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: Im Report Date WBarrler #: ||4|3—
Bldg Name: IChlld Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Central Common Area

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Table - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |2
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17" - 17-1/2" knee clearance at 2 different types of tables
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move stored objects

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||4C

Bldg Name:  [Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [20f3
Location: |Floor 1 - Central Common Area

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Alarms

Barrier Type: |Horn - No Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Horn provided in location where no strobe is provided
Description:

No strobe device provided in common use area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$550.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - West Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |EIectricaI Outlets - Hi/Low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 205.1 & 309.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier Use of outlet involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
12" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate outlet to area at min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - West Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Alarms

Barrier Type: |Horn - No Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Horn provided in location where no strobe is provided
Description:

No strobe device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$550.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - West Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Iz
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:

Door mat not secured on both sides of door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,000,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - West Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Interior Automatic Door
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.9
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 5 Ibf
Description:
7 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - West Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Interior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period or does not stop 5" from door frame
Description:
2 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - West Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5G

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - West Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Landing - Existing (3.1% to 4.0%)
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |20
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:
3.4% slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish and reconstruct level landing

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||5H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - West Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Door mat not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: Im Report Date WBarrler #: ||6A—
Bldg Name: IChlld Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Central Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |EIectricaI Outlets - Hi/Low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 205.1 & 309.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier Use of outlet involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
12" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate outlet to area at min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||6|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Central Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Alarms

Barrier Type: |Horn - No Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Horn provided in location where no strobe is provided
Description:

No strobe device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$550.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: IAIcove - Existing (pre-1992)

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Fountain with a leading edge between 27" and 80" high protrudes more than 4" into the
Description: circulation path.
No alcove provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide wing walls as detectable warning (existing unit only)

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |EIectricaI Outlets - Hi/Low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 205.1 & 309.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier Use of outlet involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
12" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate outlet to area at min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |A|arms

Barrier Type: |Horn - No Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Horn provided in location where no strobe is provided
Description:

No strobe device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$550,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - East Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
12 Ibf at North door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - To Exit Door

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: IYes Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Exit door leading directly to an exit to the exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Door leading to exit door to exterior lacks tactile exit sign at North door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT ROUTE” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |Door Mat

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Recessed doormat not anchored to floor
Description:

Door mat not secured at the South door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door mat

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7G

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - East Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
16 Ibf at the South door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - East Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period
Description:

2 second sweep at the South door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:
Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign at South door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7J

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - East Corridor
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |EIectricaI Outlets - Hi/Low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 205.1 & 309.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |2
Barrier Use of outlet involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
12" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate outlet to area at min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7|<

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |A|arms

Barrier Type: |Horn - No Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Iz
Barrier Horn provided in location where no strobe is provided
Description:

No strobe device provided within entire East corridor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,100,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||7L

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - East Corridor ;
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Landing - Existing (2.1% to 3.0%)
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |20
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

2.6% slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish and reconstruct level landing

Barrier Severity: |4 Low Severity Cost Est |$2,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date MBarrier #: W
Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: W £
Location: Floor 1 - East Corridor

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |Door Mat

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Recessed doormat not anchored to floor
Description:

Door mat not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door mat

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Public Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |8A

Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:
Visual sign at entry door and door to room 107 within classroom
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: Im Report Date MBarrier #: ISBi
Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [20f3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |8C

Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Front App/pull 18" SEC - Blocked
Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |ADMINI  As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate at pull side with min. 60" lacks min. 18" strike edge clearance at pull side
Description:
No strike edge clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove stored item

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: IT
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: ICIear Floor Space - Stored Elements
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: IF Quantity: IJOB— As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Pinboard with Family Communication info above table lacks clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move stored items

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high at dressing area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17-1/2" knee clearance at blue table in Art area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8G

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Toe Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 306.2.2 & 306.2.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toe clearance does not extend between 17" and 25" under table
Description:
Floor mat blocks toe clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 34



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: ICIear Floor Space - Stored Elements
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Easel lacks knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 wheelchair accessible easel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8I :

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

Central rectangle tables have 19" knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Central rectangular tables X 3 with 19" kn cl in classroom area, but they may be adjustable.
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8]

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

Round table 13-1/2" knee clearance in Dramatic play area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8K

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type:  |Desk - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided underneath desk
Description:

Puzzle desk 21" high and 10" deep knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition desk to provide knee clearance

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8L

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: IWorkstation - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided
Description:
Computer station 20-1/4" high and 10" deep knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible workstation of each tvpe or overall 5%

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8|v|

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - 30" x 48" Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Sink lacks 30" x 48" clear floor space
Description:
Clear space not provided to approach sink. Low sink has door mat
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove door mat

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8N

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
24-3/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||80

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: |Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 306.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance under fountain not min. 27" high
Description:

No knee clearance at drinking fountain
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace drinking fountain with accessible unit or remount existing

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8P

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |High Bubbler

Code 2010 ADAS 211.2 & 602.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Fountain high bubbler located below 42" above ground or floor
Description:
29" high bubbler
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8Q

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |Operation - Manual (Fist)

Code 2010 ADAS 602.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Operating mechanism at fountain is not operable with a fist
Description:
Not fist operable and did not function at the time of the field investigation
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8R

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

High counter 36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8$

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8T

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high rim
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$370,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8U

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8V

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: IWorkstation - Surface Max. 34"

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Workstation surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:
36" high workstation surface and work counters on West side of room also 36” high and lack
Findings: knee clearance

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible workstation of each tvpe or overall 5%

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8W

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Workstation - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible workstation of each tvpe or overall 5%

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8x

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISheres or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8Y

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Shared exit door to garden has door mat that is not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||82

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door 10" Bottom Surface - Door Stop

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.10
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door stop interrupts min.10" smooth bottom surface
Description:

Door stop at bottom of door can create trapping condition
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove door stop or other element at bottom of door at push side

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8AA

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Interior Automatic Door
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.9
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 5 Ibf
Description:
17 Ibf and slams shut
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |8AB
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Interior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: IF Quantity: |EACH As-built : |0
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period or does not stop 5" from door frame
Description:

1 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [Public ~ Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |8AC

Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [20f3
Location: Floor 1 - Preschool Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||8AD

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Outdoor door mat not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||9A
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 \‘

Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:
No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IODen

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |2 toilet stalls, one smaller than the other and larger toilet is equipped with grab bars, green curtain at
entry.
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Field Date: Im Report Date WBarrler #: ||9|3—
Bldg Name: IChlld Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Door Clear Width

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door clear width is not min. 32"
Description:
30-1/2" clear width at entry doorway. Door has been removed
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate and frame

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||9C

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date WBarrler #: ||9D—
Bldg Name: IChlld Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

16" high at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||9E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et Transfer - Wall-mounted

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Min. 60" wide x 56" deep clear floor space not provided at wall-mounted fixture
Description:
48" wide at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remodel to provide front transfer space

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$150.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||9F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||96

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Side Grab Bar

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Side grab bar does not extend min. 54" from rear wall
Description:

45-1/2" from rear wall at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||9H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 107

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

19-1/4" high at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/9/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||9|
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 \‘

Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 107
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Alarms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:
No device provided in toilet room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10|3

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Front App/pull 18" SEC - Blocked

Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IADI\/||N| As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate at pull side with min. 60" lacks min. 18" strike edge clearance at pull side
Description:
No strike edge clearance due to table
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove table

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Clear Floor Space - Stored Elements
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: Ir Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Pinboard with Family Communication info above table lacks clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move table

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date:  [11/10/2015 Report Date [12/1/2015 Barrier #: [10E | el

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: IActuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17-1/2" knee clearance in blue table in Art area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/1o/2015 Report Date |12/1/zo15 Barrier #: ||1OG

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 .
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
Central rectangle table x 3 have 19" knee clearance in classroom area, but they may be
Findings: adjustable.

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 {lior
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

Round table 13-1/2" knee clearance in Dramatic play area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - 30" x 48" Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Sink lacks 30" x 48" clear floor space
Description:
Clear space not provided to approach sink. Low sink has door mat
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace sink and remodel area

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$1,200,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1OJ

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:

24-3/4" knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10|<

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: IKnee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 306.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance under fountain not min. 27" high
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace drinking fountain with accessible unit or remount existing

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10L

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |High Bubbler

Code 2010 ADAS 211.2 & 602.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Fountain high bubbler located below 42" above ground or floor
Description:
29" high bubbler
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10|v|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: IOperation - Manual (Fist)

Code 2010 ADAS 602.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Operating mechanism at fountain is not operable with a fist
Description:
Not fist operable and did not function at the time of the field investigation
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10N

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

High counter 36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft seement of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1OO

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10P

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10Q

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||10R

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Preschool Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |She|ves or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||11A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 117
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |2 toilet stalls, one smaller than the other.

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||11|3

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type:  |Door Clear Width

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door clear width is not min. 32"
Description:
30-1/2" clear width at entry doorway. Door has been removed
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate and frame

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||T
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||11D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

15-1/2" high at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||11E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et Transfer - Wall-mounted

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Min. 60" wide x 56" deep clear floor space not provided at wall-mounted fixture
Description:
31" wide at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remodel to provide front transfer space

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$150,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||11F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
12" from rim at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: W
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

19-1/4" high at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||11H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom Room 117

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Grab Bars

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier No grab bars provided at water closet
Description:

No grab bars provided at either toilet
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide side and rear grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$900.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||11|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom Room 117
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |A|arms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||12A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - Shared Play Area for Classrooms 107-137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: ICIear Floor Space

Barrier Type: |Abrupt Change in Level

Code 2010 ADAS 303.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IsF As-built : |1
Barrier Change in level greater than 1/2" in clear floor space
Description:
3/4" lip in clear floor space at exterior shared play area for classrooms 107, 113, 117, 127
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Repair trip hazard. Remodel where needed

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$575.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||12|3

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3 R LU
Location: |Exterior - Shared Play Area for Classrooms 107-137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Desk - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |3
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided underneath desk
Description:
Planter boxes 13-1/2" knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition desk to provide knee clearance

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,625.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |2
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13B

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13C

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Front App/pull 18" SEC - Blocked

Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IADM|N| As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate at pull side with min. 60" lacks min. 18" strike edge clearance at pull side
Description:
No strike edge clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove table

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13D

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: ICIear Floor Space - Stored Elements
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: IF Quantity: IJOB— As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Pinboard with Family Communication info above table lacks clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move table

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Clear Floor Space - Stored Elements
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: Ir Quantity: IF As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Stored elements block whiteboard clear floor space with Sign-in area for parents
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move stored items

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 67



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: IActuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13G

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17-1/2" knee clearance at blue table in Art area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13H '

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 I
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Door Mat - Recessed
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Recessed doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Door mat not secured and blocks toe clearance at tables
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace doormat or anchor existing

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13|

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Workstation - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided
Description:
Easel in Art area has no knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible workstation of each tvpe or overall 5%

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13J

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 '_
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
Central rectangular tables X 3 with 19" kn cl in classroom area, but they may be adjustable.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13|<

Bidg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 3 B
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
13-1/2" knee clearance at round tables X 2 within Dramatic play area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvpe

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13L

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
24-3/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$370,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13|v|

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13N

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: IKnee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 306.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance under fountain not min. 27" high
Description:

No knee clearance at drinking fountain at sink
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace drinking fountain with accessible unit or remount existing

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||130

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |High Bubbler

Code 2010 ADAS 211.2 & 602.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Fountain high bubbler located below 42" above ground or floor
Description:
29" high bubbler
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13P

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: IOperation - Manual (Fist)

Code 2010 ADAS 602.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Operating mechanism at fountain is not operable with a fist
Description:
Not fist operable and did not function at the time of the field investigation
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13Q

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

High counter 36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft seement of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13R

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||135

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high at high sink
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$370.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13T

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance at high sink
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13U

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

36" high at work counters on West side of room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft seement of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13V

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

No knee clearance at work counters on West side of room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13W

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Shared exit door to garden has non-secured door mat
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 76



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13x

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door 10" Bottom Surface - Door Stop

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.10
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door stop interrupts min.10" smooth bottom surface
Description:

Door stop at bottom of door can create trapping condition
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove door stop or other element at bottom of door at push side

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13Y

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
16 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13z

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period
Description:

3 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13AA

Bldg Name:  [Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [20f3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||13AB

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 127

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |CIear Floor Space

Barrier Type: |Abrupt Change in Level

Code 2010 ADAS 303.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Change in level greater than 1/2" in clear floor space
Description:

3/4" lip in clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Repair trip hazard. Remodel where needed

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$575,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 127A ‘
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:
No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IODen

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |2 toilet stalls, one smaller than the other and larger toilet is equipped with grab bars.
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14B

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom 127A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Door Clear Width

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door clear width is not min. 32"
Description:
30-1/2" clear width at entry doorway. Door has been removed
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate and frame

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14C

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 127A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: m Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: W
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom 127A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

16" high at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 127A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et Transfer - Wall-mounted

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Min. 60" wide x 56" deep clear floor space not provided at wall-mounted fixture
Description:
47-1/2" wide at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remodel to provide front transfer space

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$150.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom 127A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14G

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 127A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Side Grab Bar

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Side grab bar does not extend min. 54" from rear wall
Description:

45-1/2" from rear wall at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom 127A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

19-1/4" high at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||14|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 127A ‘
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Alarms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:
No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/1o/2015 Report Date |12/1/zo15 Barrier #: ||15A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Iz
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15|3

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Front App/pull 18" SEC - Blocked

Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IADI\/||N| As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate at pull side with min. 60" lacks min. 18" strike edge clearance at pull side
Description:
No strike edge clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove table

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est IS0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Clear Floor Space - Stored Elements
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: Ir Quantity: IF As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Pinboard with Family Communication info above table lacks clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move stored items

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: IT :
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: ICIear Floor Space - Stored Elements
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: IF Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Stored elements block clear floor space at whiteboard with Sign-in area for parents
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move stored items

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1SG

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 C
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Phone at 62" at sign-in area for parents inside entry
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate control or mechanism to min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17-1/2" knee clearance at blue table in Art area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: IWorkstation - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided
Description:
No knee clearance at Easel in Art area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible workstation of each tvpe or overall 5%

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15]

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
19" knee clearance at central rectangular tables X 3 in classroom area, but they may be
Findings: adjustable.

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvoe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15|<

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |2
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
13-1/2" knee clearance at round tables X 2 within Dramatic play area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Move stored objects

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15L F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
24-3/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15|v|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 -
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15N

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 -
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: |Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 306.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance under fountain not min. 27" high
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace drinking fountain with accessible unit or remount existing

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||150

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 .
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |High Bubbler

Code 2010 ADAS 211.2 & 602.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Fountain high bubbler located below 42" above ground or floor
Description:
29" high bubbler
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15P

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3 -
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |Operation - Manual (Fist)

Code 2010 ADAS 602.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Operating mechanism at fountain is not operable with a fist
Description:
Not fist operable and did not function at the time of the field investigation
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15Q

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3

Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137 =
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

High counter 36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15R

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3

Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137 B
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

No knee clearance at high counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15$

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3

Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137 =
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:

36-1/4" high at work counters on West side of room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15T

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3

Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137 B
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance at work counters on West side of room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||15U

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISheres or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Cabinets higher than 48” — provide assistance.

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||16A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IODen

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |2 toilet stalls, one smaller than the other and larger toilet is equipped with grab bars.
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||168

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Restroom 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Door Clear Width

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door clear width is not min. 32"
Description:
30" clear width
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate and frame

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||16C

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||16D_
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

16" high at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||16E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et Transfer - Wall-mounted

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Min. 60" wide x 56" deep clear floor space not provided at wall-mounted fixture
Description:
47-1/2" wide at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remodel to provide front transfer space

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$150.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||16F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||166

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Side Grab Bar

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Side grab bar does not extend min. 54" from rear wall
Description:

45-1/2" from rear wall at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||16H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

19-1/4" high at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/10/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||16I

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Restroom 137
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Alarms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/zo15 Barrier #: ||17A
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3

Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom West

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: ISign - ISA at Accessible Restroom

Code 2010 ADAS 216.8
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No ISA symbol on wall sign posted at accessible toilet room
Description:
No ISA sign identifying restroom as accessible
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide ISA symbol on restroom wall sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||17|3

Bldg Name: IChiId Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom West
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters

Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:
No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||17C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom West
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: IRestrooms
Barrier Type: |Lavatory - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Lavatory bottom apron/edge not at least 27" high
Description:

26-1/2" knee clearance and blocked by trash bin
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace lavatory counter

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||17D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom West

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Clear Space (post-ADA)

Code 2010 ADAS 604.3.1 & 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |2
Barrier Water closet clear space not min. 60" measured wall-to-wall
Description:
43" space between wall and counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace counter to provide minimum clear width

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$1,150.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||17E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom West

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Flush Handle

Code 2010 ADAS 604.6
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Handle does not point to wide side of stall or compartment
Description:
Handle pointing towards small side of stall/room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||17F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom West

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
17" from rim
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||17G

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom West

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Dispensers - Height

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Dispenser control point or operating mechanism not max. 48" AFF
Description:
Seat cover dispenser 57-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remount no higher than 48" above floor

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$125,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||17H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom West

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type:  |Alarm - Horn/Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Where a fire alarm is installed, no horn/strobe provided
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide horn/strobe in sanitary facility

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||18A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom East

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: ISign - ISA at Accessible Restroom

Code 2010 ADAS 216.8
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No ISA symbol on wall sign posted at accessible toilet room
Description:
No ISA sign identifying restroom as accessible
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide ISA symbol on restroom wall sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||188

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom East
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign18.Unisex RR East. [ohoto 210-2151 No ISA sign identifving restroom as

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||18C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom East
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: IRestrooms
Barrier Type: |Lavatory - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Lavatory bottom apron/edge not at least 27" high
Description:

26-1/2" knee clearance and blocked by trash bin under counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace lavatory counter

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||18D

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom East

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Clear Space (post-ADA)

Code 2010 ADAS 604.3.1 & 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IsF As-built : |2
Barrier Water closet clear space not min. 60" measured wall-to-wall
Description:
43" space between wall and counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace counter to provide accessible clear width

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$1,150.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||18E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom East

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Flush Handle

Code 2010 ADAS 604.6
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Handle does not point to wide side of stall or compartment
Description:
Handle pointing towards small side of stall/room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||18F

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom East

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
12" from rim
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||18G

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Unisex Restroom East

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Dispensers - Height

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Dispenser control point or operating mechanism not max. 48" AFF
Description:
Seat cover dispenser 57-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remount no higher than 48" above floor

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$125,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||18H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom East

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type:  |Alarm - Horn/Strobe

Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Where a fire alarm is installed, no horn/strobe provided
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide horn/strobe in sanitary facility

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19|3

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Front App/pull 18" SEC - Blocked
Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IADM|N| As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate at pull side with min. 60" lacks min. 18" strike edge clearance at pull side
Description:
Strike edge clearance blocked by table
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove table

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Clear Floor Space - Stored Elements

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
Stored elements block clear floor space at Pinboard with Family Communication info
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove table

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17-1/2" knee clearance at blue table in Art area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||1gG

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: IWorkstation - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided
Description:
No knee clearance at Easel in Art area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible workstation of each tvpe or overall 5%

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19H

Bldg Name: IChiId Care Center Reference Dwg: Iz of 3 '_: i
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147 —
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
19" knee clearance at central rectangular tables X 3 in classroom area, but they may be
Findings: adjustable.

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvoe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
13-1/2" knee clearance at round tables X 2 within Dramatic play area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvpe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19]

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
24-3/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$370.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Low sink has door mat and rim surface 24-3/4" with no knee clearance.
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19|<

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance at low sink
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19L

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: |Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 306.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance under fountain not min. 27" high
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace drinking fountain with accessible unit or remount existing

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19|v|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |High Bubbler

Code 2010 ADAS 211.2 & 602.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Fountain high bubbler located below 42" above ground or floor
Description:
29" high bubbler
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19N

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |Operation - Manual (Fist)

Code 2010 ADAS 602.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Operating mechanism at fountain is not operable with a fist
Description:
Not fist operable and did not function at the time of the field investigation
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||190

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

High counter 36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19P

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 114



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19Q

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high rim
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19R

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19$

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

36" high at work counters on South side of room
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19T

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Classrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19U

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISheres or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19V

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Shared exit door to garden has non-secured door mat
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19W

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door 10" Bottom Surface - Door Stop

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.10
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door stop interrupts min.10" smooth bottom surface
Description:

Door stop at bottom of door can create trapping condition
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove door stop or other element at bottom of door at push side

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19x

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwe: 2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
16 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 118



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||19Y

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period
Description:

2 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||192

Bldg Name:  [Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [20f3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/zo15 Barrier #: ||19AA

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |CIear Floor Space

Barrier Type: |Abrupt Change in Level

Code 2010 ADAS 303.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Change in level greater than 1/2" in clear floor space
Description:

3/4" lip in clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Repair trip hazard. Remodel where needed

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$575,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Protruding Hazard

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Object protrudes more than 4" into pedestrian way
Description:

Shelf protrudes 12" at 72" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate protruding elements out of pedestrian wav or provide cane-detectable warning
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$550.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |2 toilet stalls
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20|3

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20C

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type:  |Door Clear Width

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door clear width is not min. 32"
Description:
30" clear width
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate and frame

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20D

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

16" high at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et Transfer - Wall-mounted

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Min. 60" wide x 56" deep clear floor space not provided at wall-mounted fixture
Description:
29" wide at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remodel to provide front transfer space

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$150,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||ZOG

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Side Grab Bar

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Side grab bar does not extend min. 54" from rear wall
Description:

45-1/2" from rear wall at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20|

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

12" high at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20]

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Grab Bars

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : Iz
Barrier No grab bars provided at water closet
Description:

No grab bars provided at either toilet
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide side and rear grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,800.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||20|( i

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Pre-Kindergarten Restroom Room 147
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Alarms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date MBarrier #: W
Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: W
Location: |Floor 1-Toddlers Room 157
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type:  |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: IF Quantity: |EACH As-built : |27
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Public Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |21|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: 3 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$2,250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Table - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |3
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
19" knee clearance at central rectangular tables X 3 in classroom area, but they may be
Findings: adjustable.

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$1,350.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 ;
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Table - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17-1/2" knee clearance at Blue art table
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvpe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Table - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |2
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

13-1/2" knee clearance at round tables X 2
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvoe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21G

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
24-3/4" high at low sink
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 157
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: IKnee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 306.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance under fountain not min. 27" high
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace drinking fountain with accessible unit or remount existing

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21J

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |High Bubbler

Code 2010 ADAS 211.2 & 602.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Fountain high bubbler located below 42" above ground or floor
Description:
29" high bubbler
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21|<

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: IOperation - Manual (Fist)

Code 2010 ADAS 602.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Operating mechanism at fountain is not operable with a fist
Description:
Not fist operable and did not function at the time of the field investigation
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21L

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

High counter 36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft seement of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21|v|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21N

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||210

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||21P

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 157

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Shelves or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||22A

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |2 toilet stalls, one smaller than the other and larger toilet is equipped with grab bars, green curtain at

entry.
Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: W
Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type:  |Door Clear Width

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door clear width is not min. 32"
Description:
31-1/2" clear width
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate and frame

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 134



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: W
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
15-1/2" from rim at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||22D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

16" high at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||22E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et Transfer - Wall-mounted

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Min. 60" wide x 56" deep clear floor space not provided at wall-mounted fixture
Description:
48-1/2" wide at North stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remodel to provide front transfer space

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$150,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||22F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toilet Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:
14" from rim at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition or replace toilet paver disbenser

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: W
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Side Grab Bar

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Side grab bar does not extend min. 54" from rear wall
Description:

45-1/2" from rear wall at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||22H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

15-1/2" high at South stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$850.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||22|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Restroom 157A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |A|arms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Front App/pull 18" SEC - Relocate Door

Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate at pull side with min. 60" lacks min. 18" strike edge clearance at pull side
Description:
14-1/2" strike edge clearance to wall
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2o15 Barrier #: |23B

Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |F|oor 1-Toddlers Room 167 .
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |2
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Public Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |23C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167 .
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$2,250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 139



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23D

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
19" knee clearance at central rectangular table in classroom area, but it may be adjustable.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvoe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

High counter 36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23G

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23I —

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23J

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISheres or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23|(

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Alarms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23L !

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 167
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Shared exit door to garden has non-secured door mat
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date:  [11/11/2015 Report Date [12/1/2015 Barrier #: [23M [

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door 10" Bottom Surface - Door Stop

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.10
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door stop interrupts min.10" smooth bottom surface
Description:

Door stop at bottom of door can create trapping condition
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove door stop or other element at bottom of door at push side

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$75.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23N !

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 167
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
13 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date:  [11/11/2015 Report Date [12/1/2015 Barrier#: [230 [

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [3of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period
Description:

2 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date:  [11/11/2015 ReportDate [12/1/2015 Barrier#: [23p &
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Toddlers Room 167

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - To Exit Door

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: IYes Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Exit door leading directly to an exit to the exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:
Door leading to exit door to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT ROUTE” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||23Q '[" :

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 o
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 167
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Landing - Existing (3.1% to 4.0%)

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |20
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

3.5% slope at exterior landing
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish and reconstruct level landing

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24B

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [3of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
14 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Sweep Period

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period
Description:

3 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24D '

Bldg Name: IChiId Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:
Door mat not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24E '

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Lavatory - Surfaces

Code 2010 ADAS 606.5
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |1
Barrier Lavatory has sharp or abrasive surfaces on edge, rim or apron
Description:
18-1/4" high surface
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace min. 1 lavatory

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Restrooms
Barrier Type:  |Lavatory - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : Io
Barrier Lavatory bottom apron/edge not at least 27" high
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace lavatory

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24G

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: IRestrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Grab Bars

Code 2010 ADAS 604.5
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : Iz
Barrier No grab bars provided at water closet
Description:

No grab bars provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide side and rear grab bars with reinforcement

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,800.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 604.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |2
Barrier Water closet seat not between 17" to 19" high
Description:

11-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace water closet
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$1,700.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IODen

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Wheelchair users cannot transfer from low toilets back to their wheelchair without assistance.
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||24|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Shared Restroom 167A
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |A|arms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 177
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |2
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 -
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 o
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25D

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
19" knee clearance at rectangular tables X 3 in classroom area, but they may be adjustable.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvpe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25E _:

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

17-1/2" knee clearance at blue table
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvoe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

13-1/2" knee clearance at round table
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table of each tvpe. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||256

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 177
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

36" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft seement of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 177
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25|

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high rim
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25]

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25|(

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Toddlers Room 177

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |She|ves or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25L

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1-Toddlers Room 177
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |A|arms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |26B
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Infants Room 187
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Landing - Existing (2.1% to 3.0%)
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: IF Quantity: |5F As-built : |20
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

2.6% slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish and reconstruct level landing
Barrier Severity: |4 Low Severity Cost Est [$2,500.00 Facility Function: [Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: [2.6%. Door to shared restroom 197A.

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |26C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: 3 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$2,250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26D

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 187 :
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26E

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Coat Hook - Height

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Clothing hooks not max. 48" high AFF
Description:
62" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional hook in new location

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$125.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26F

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface

Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

36" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||266

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26I

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 161



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26J

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISheres or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25|(

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Alarms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26L v

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 il
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 187
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Automatic Door
Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 8.5 Ibf
Description:
17 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25|v| A

Bldg Name:  [Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 :
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Exterior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period
Description:

2 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26N 5
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 iy
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - To Exit Door

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: IYes Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Exit door leading directly to an exit to the exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:
Door leading to exit door to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide sign stating “EXIT ROUTE” at exit side of door

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||250 A

Bldg Name: [Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 :
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Landing - Existing (3.1% to 4.0%)

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |20
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

Door landing to exterior sloped at 2.6%
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish and reconstruct level landing

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$2,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||26P v

Bldg Name: |Chi|d Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 fal
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 187
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Doormat
Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Iz
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor
Description:

Door mat not secured at both sides of door
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Secure exiting doormat or replace

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,000,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||25Q U

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 :
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 187

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door 10" Bottom Surface - Door Stop

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.10
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |2
Barrier Door stop interrupts min.10" smooth bottom surface
Description:

Door stop at bottom of door can create trapping condition
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remove door stop or other element at bottom of door at push side

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$150.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2o15 Barrier #: |27A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Infants Room 197

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Front App/pull 18" SEC - Relocate Door

Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door/Gate at pull side with min. 60" lacks min. 18" strike edge clearance at pull side
Description:
11-1/2" - 14-1/2" strike edge clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate door or gate to provide maneuvering clearance

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$2,250.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |27B

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Infants Room 197

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Vision Lights - Existing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.11
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier View panels in or adjacent to doors or gates not max. 43" above floor or ground
Description:
View panel located higher than 43" above the floor
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace door/gate or vision panel

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$2,250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 197

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Contro|s and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: IActuator/ControI - Hi/low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Use of control involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
Phone 62" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate to area at min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 197 ;
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance or ensure that lower cubbies are assigned to parents with limited reach rang

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 167



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: W ; i
Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 f‘
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 197

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Coat Hook - Height

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Clothing hooks not max. 48" high AFF
Description:
62" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional hook in new location

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$125,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27F [

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 197
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface
Code 2010 ADAS 902
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface height exceeds 34" high
Description:

36" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft seement of counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar devices not

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27G A

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 197
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: ICIassrooms
Barrier Type: |Counter - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 3 ft segment of accessible counter. Flip-up counters, adiacent tables and similar de

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27H .

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 197

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim or Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |3
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Reposition existing sink or provide additional sink for use in area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,110.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27| .

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 197

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 606.2 & 306
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 30" wide and 8" deep at 27" high with 11" depth at 9" high
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/11/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27J )

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Infants Room 197

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |She|ves or Cabinets

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Shelf or cabinet not mounted between 40" and 48" above floor or ground
Description:
Shelf or cabinet not accessible. Provide assistance.
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional shelf at accessible height or provide assistance

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$75.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||27|<

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Infants Room 197
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |A|arms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |No horn/ strobe provided.

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28A

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Break Room 148
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Signage
Barrier Type: |Permanent Room/Space - Tactile Characters
Code 2010 ADAS 216.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No tactile characters at sign identifying permanent rooms and spaces with visual signs
Description:

No tactile signage provided at door within public route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible sign

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Break Room 148
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Interior Automatic Door
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.9
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 5 Ibf
Description:
12 Ibf
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [3of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Break Room 148
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates
Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Interior Sweep Period
Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.8.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Door closer lacks min. 5 second sweep period or does not stop 5" from door frame
Description:
3 second sweep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide automatic door opening device

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: Im Report Date MBarrier #: 28D "
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3 -
Location: |Floor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area:  |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Fist Operable

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism not usable with a closed fist
Description:

Fridge handles not fist operable
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace refrigerator

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Public Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: |28E

Bldg Name: Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: Floor 1 - Break Room 148
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area:  |Counters and Tables
Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:
17-1/2" deep knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$450.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: |Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: [11/12/2015 Report Date [12/1/2015 Barrier #: [28F
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Kitchens

Barrier Type: |Countertop

Code 2010 ADAS 804.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |1
Barrier No accessible section of counter at max 34" high provided
Description:
36-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 30" of accessible counter at sink or work surface

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$370,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||286

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [3of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Kitchens

Barrier Type: |Sink - Rim

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |3
Barrier Sinks not mounted with the counter or rim no higher than 34" above the finish floor
Description:
36" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Remount sink

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$375.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28H

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Kitchens

Barrier Type: ISink - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 804.4 & 606.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance of at least 27" high, 30" wide and 8" deep not provided
Description:
No knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace cabinet and remount sink if needed

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28|

Bldg Name: IChiId Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Break Room 148
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms
Barrier Type: |Electrical Outlets - Side Reach Obstructed (10"-24")
Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Outlet located over an 10" to 24" obstruction max. 34" high located above 46"
Description:
Outlets above counter 44” high and 25” deep over counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate control or mechanism to max. 46" high

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28]

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Contro|s and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: IActuator/ControI - Hi/low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Use of control involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
Pencil sharpener 51" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Relocate to area at min. 15" or max. 48" high

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28K

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |Coat Hook - Height

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Clothing hooks not max. 48" high AFF
Description:
68" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide additional hook in accessible location

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est |$125.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28L

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Contro|s and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: IActuator/ControI - Hi/low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Use of control involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
Cubbies above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance as needed

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28M

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |Floor 1 - Break Room 148

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |Mai|box - High Reach Range

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Mailbox opening is above 48" high
Description:
Mailbox above 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide assistance as needed

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 177



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||28N

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |3 of 3
Location: |FIoor 1 - Break Room 148
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |A|arms
Barrier Type: |Horn/Strobe - Common Use Area
Code 2010 ADAS 702.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No horn/strobes in common use areas
Description:

No device provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide strobe in common use area

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||29

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3
Location: |Exterior - East Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIear Floor Space

Barrier Type: |Abrupt Change in Level

Code 2010 ADAS 303.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ILF As-built : |14
Barrier Change in level greater than 1/2" in clear floor space
Description:

Ground play components lack firm and stable access route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide firm and stable route to plav equioment

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$8,050.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30A t

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3 L=
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Knee clearance not min. 27" high, 19" deep or 30" wide
Description:

Picnic bench has 18" high knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. 1 accessible table in plav area. Avoid pedestal base tables.

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$450,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30|3

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Tab|e - Clear Floor Space

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IJOB As-built : |10
Barrier Clear floor space 30" x 48" not provided at table
Description:

Clear floor space not accessible
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide accessible table in covered location and provide an accessible ramp as an access route

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$4,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30C

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: IAIcove - Existing (pre-1992)

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |1
Barrier Fountain with a leading edge between 27" and 80" high protrudes more than 4" into the
Description: circulation path.
No alcove provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide wing walls as detectable warning (existing unit only)

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30D

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains

Barrier Type: |Depth

Code 2010 ADAS 602.5
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Wall/post mounted fountain not min. 18" deep
Description:

10-1/2" deep
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$750.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30E

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: IKnee Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 306.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : Io
Barrier Fountain allows only side approach
Description:
17-3/4" knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace fountain with accessible unit

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30F

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |Drinking Fountains
Barrier Type: |Maneuvering Clearance
Code 2010 ADAS 602.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IsF As-built : |20
Barrier Level wheelchair space of min. 30" x 48" not located at fountain centered at 15"
Description:
5.6% slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Demolish and construct level landing or relocate fountain

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$2,000.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: 3OG

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |Corridors

Barrier Type: |Bench - Seat Height

Code 2010 ADAS 903.5
References:
Performance Standard: I Quantity: IEACH As-built : I
Barrier Bench seat 17" to 19" above ground
Description:

2 benches with 18” seat depth in play area
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide min. one accessible bench in play area

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$1,100,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30H

Bldg Name:  |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIear Floor Space

Barrier Type: |Grate in Circulation Route

Code 2010 ADAS 302 & 303
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |2
Barrier Grate in pedestrian route has openings that exceed 1/2"
Description:

1/2" openings
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Replace grates

Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30|

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3 :
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Play Surface - Firm/Stable

Code 2010 ADAS 1008.2.6.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |220
Barrier Play surface not firm, stable, and slip resistant
Description:
Elevated play component lacks firm and stable accessible route connecting to existing asphalt
Findings: surface

Rec. Solution:  |Provide impact attenuating play surface per ASTM F 1292-99

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$5,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||3OJ

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3 ‘
Location: |Exterior - South Playground
X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A
Barrier Area: |C|assrooms
Barrier Type: |Plav Surface - Use Zone
Code 2010 ADAS 1008.2.6.1.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |220
Barrier Play surface not attenuated per ASTM 1951 to absorb a falling child (possible head trauma)
Description:

Surface under elevated play component not attenuated
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide impact attenuating plav surface per ASTM F 1951

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$5,500.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |
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Field Date: I11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30|<

Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type: |Play Surface - Firm/Stable

Code 2010 ADAS 1008.2.6.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ISF As-built : |46
Barrier Play surface not firm, stable, and slip resistant
Description:
Ground play component lacks firm and stable accessible connecting route
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide impact attenuating play surface per ASTM F 1292-99

Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$1,150,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |11/12/2015 Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30L

Bldg Name:  [Child Care Center Reference Dwg: [1of 3 ==
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: |C|assrooms

Barrier Type: |P|ay Table

Code 2010 ADAS 1008.4.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier Play table knee clearance not min. 30" wide
Description:

Knee clearance at play table not wheelchair accessible
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide table with min 24" high x 17" deep x 30" wide knee clearance

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$1,700.00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes: |

ADA Assessment and Survey 2015 184



SZS OSU - CHILD CARE CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: Im Report Date |12/1/2015 Barrier #: ||30T
Bldg Name: |Child Care Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 3
Location: |Exterior - South Playground

X Coordinate:  |N/A Y Coordinate:  [N/A

Barrier Area: ICIassrooms

Barrier Type:  |Transfer Support

Code 2010 ADAS 1008.3.1.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: IEACH As-built : |1
Barrier No means of transfer support (grip) provided at platform
Description:
One handrail provided at transfer platform. Additional gripping surface is needed
Findings:

Rec. Solution:  |Provide handrails or gripping surface at transfer platform

Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$1,500,00 Facility Function: |Pub|ic Status: IOpen
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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SUMMARY REPORT

CONSULTING

Cost Estimate Total $362.707.00

Cost Estimate - Priority 1: $123,600.00 % of Total Cost Estimate: 34.08%
Cost Estimate - Priority 2: $168,807.00 % of Total Cost Estimate: 46.54%
Cost Estimate - Priority 3: $70,300.00 % of Total Cost Estimate: 19.38%
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